

No. 14-3189

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

LYDIA MALLON, on behalf of herself
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TROVER SOLUTIONS, INC., d/b/a HEALTHCARE
RECOVERIES, INC., INDEPENDENCE BLUE CROSS, and
QCC INSURANCE CO.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Hon. R. Barclay Surrick
No. 2:11-cv-00326-RBS

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Radha A. Pathak
WHITTIER LAW SCHOOL
3333 Harbor Blvd.
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Peter K. Stris
Counsel of Record
Dana Berkowitz
Victor O'Connell
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6800

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

November 24, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Ms. Mallon was not required to exhaust administrative remedies because she seeks relief for violations of ERISA, not to enforce the terms of the Plan	2
II. Ms. Mallon is deemed to have exhausted her administrative remedies because Defendants provided both inadequate notice and inadequate procedures.....	6
III. Public policy considerations weigh against requiring Ms. Mallon to exhaust	9
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. First Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10-486, 2011 WL 1044664 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 18, 2011).....	7
<i>Conley v. Pitney Bowes</i> , 34 F.3d 714 (8th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Epright v. Environmental Res. Mgmt., Inc. Health & Welfare Plan</i> , 81 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Frederico v. Home Depot</i> , 507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Gatti v. Western Pennsylvania Teamsters & Employers Welfare Fund</i> , No. 07-1178, 2008 WL 794516 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Hayes v. Whitman</i> , 264 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Henthorn v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 29 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	2
<i>In re Friedman’s Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 135 S. Ct. 346 (2014).....	4
<i>Levine v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Price</i> , 501 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Zimmerman v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 173 (3d Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>US Airways, Inc. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....	6

Wirth v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare,
469 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2006).....5

Zipf v. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
799 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1986).....9

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)1, 3, 4

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)1, 3

29 U.S.C. § 1331(1)7

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....3, 4, 5

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)3, 4, 5, 10

RULES

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(1)8

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)4
